enquiries, the Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owners (if any) are professional,

institutional, or other investors who are third parties independent of the Company and its

connected persons. The gross proceeds from Placing amounted to approximately HK$11.4

million and the net proceeds (after deducting the placing commission and other expenses of the

Placing) from the Placing amounted to approximately HK$10.95 million. The Directors

intended to apply the net proceeds from the Placing as to (i) HK$4 million for the Beijing Orient

Capital Injection, and (ii) as to the remaining approximately HK$6.95 million as general

working capital for the Company’s Hong Kong office. For the detailed breakdown of the use

of Placing proceeds, please refer to the supplemental announcement of the Company dated 25

August 2022.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before the

Completion; and (ii) immediately after the Completion:

Shareholders

Immediately before

Completion

Immediately upon

Completion

 Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

King Pak Fu (Note 1)

13,917,589  20.46  13,917,589  17.05

De Gennes Limited

(Note 2)

9,637,765  14.17  9,637,765  11.81

Placees

-   -  13,600,000  16.66

Public Shareholders

44,475,920  65.37  44,475,920  54.48

Total

68,031,274

100.00

81,631,274

100.00

Notes:

1. Pursuant to the SFO, Mr. King is deemed to be interested in (i) 3,021,775 Shares held through Affluent Start;

(ii) 192,300 Shares held through Mystery Idea; (iii) 510,800 Shares held through Elite Mile; (iv) 859,100

Shares held through Sino Wealthy; and (v) 9,333,614 Shares held through Luck Success Development

Limited. Each of Affluent Start, Mystery Idea and Elite Mile is wholly-owned by Mr. King. Sino Wealthy

is wholly-owned by Gauteng Focus Limited which is wholly-owned by Rentian Technology Holdings